Using Hash Functions to Protect Critical Messages from
Changes in Risky Computing Systems
Andrzej Smolarz1, Nadiia Pasieka2, Andrzej Kotyra1, Vasyl Sheketa3, Mykola Pasieka3,
Svitlana Chupakhina2, Petro Krul2 and Mykola Suprun4
1 Lublin University of Technology, Nadbystrzycka 38D, Lublin, 20 – 618, Poland
2 Vasyl Stefanyk Precarpathian National University, Ivano-Frankivsk, 76000, Ukraine
3 National Tech. University of Oil & Gas, Ivano-Frankivsk, 76068, Ukraine
4 National Pedagogical Dragomanov University, Kyiv, 01601, Ukraine

criterion comes to the fore. Therefore, information security research today to protect risk
dependent critical data has become an integral part of risky digital operations in cyberspace, and
solving such problems with hash functions occupies one of the key places in modern cryptography.
Thus, the modification of hash algorithms for protection of risk-dependent critical data, in order
to increase the throughput is extremely relevant.
References
[1] M.McLoone, J.V McCanny, Efficient single-chip implementation of SHA-384 and SHA-512,
2002 IEEE International Conference on Field-Programmable Technology (FPT). Proceedings
(Cat. No.02EX603), 2002, pp. 311 – 314
[2] A.Khas, I.Cicek, SHA-512 based Wireless Authentication Scheme for Smart Battery
Management Systems, 2019 8th International Conference on Renewable Energy Research
and Applications (ICRERA), Brasov, Romania, 2019, pp. 968-972. doi:
10.1109/ICRERA47325.2019.8996531
[3] Hłobaż, Statistical Analysis of Enhanced SDEx Encryption Method Based on SHA-512 Hash
Function, 2020 29th International Conference on Computer Communications and Networks
(ICCCN), Honolulu, HI, USA, 2020, pp. 1-6. doi: 10.1109/ICCCN49398.2020.9209663
[4] S.Rathor, M.Rathor, Security of Functionally Obfuscated DSP Core Against Removal Attack
Using SHA-512 Based Key Encryption Hardware, in IEEE Access, vol. 7, 2019, pp. 4598-
4610. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2889224
[5] U.Rehman, H.Wang, M.M.Ali Shahid, S.Iqbal, Z.Abbas, A.Firdous, A selective cross-
substitution technique for encrypting color images using chaos, DNA Rules and SHA-512, in
IEEE Access, vol. 7, 2019, pp. 162786-162802. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2951749
[6] Ge et al., Optimized Password Recovery for SHA-512 on GPUs, 2017 IEEE International
Conference on Computational Science and Engineering (CSE) and IEEE International
Conference on Embedded and Ubiquitous Computing (EUC), Guangzhou, 2017, pp. 226-
229. doi: 10.1109/CSE-EUC.2017.226
[7] F.Kahri, H.Mestiri, B.Bouallegue, M.Machhout, An efficient fault detection scheme for the
secure hash algorithm SHA-512, 2017 International Conference on Green Energy Conversion
Systems (GECS), Hammamet, 2017, pp. 1-5. doi: 10.1109/GECS.2017.8066141
[8] H.N.Bhonge, M.K.Ambat, B.R.Chandavarkar, An Experimental Evaluation of SHA-512 for
Different Modes of Operation, 2020 11th International Conference on Computing,
Communication and Networking Technologies (ICCCNT), Kharagpur, India, 2020, pp. 1-6.
doi: 10.1109/ICCCNT49239.2020.9225559
[9] H.Setiawan, K.Rey Citra, Design of Secure Electronic Disposition Applications by Applying
Blowfish, SHA-512, and RSA Digital Signature Algorithms to Government Institution, 2018
International Seminar on Research of Information Technology and Intelligent Systems
(ISRITI), Yogyakarta, Indonesia, 2018, pp. 168-173. doi: 10.1109/ISRITI.2018.8864280
[10] I.Dronyuk, O.Fedevych, N.Kryvinska, High Quality Video Traffic Ateb-Forecasting and
Fuzzy Logic Management, 2019 7th International Conference on Future Internet of Things
and Cloud (FiCloud), Istanbul, Turkey, 2019, pp. 308-311. doi: 10.1109/FiCloud.2019.00051
[11] I.Dronyuk, Y.Klishch, S.Chupakhina, Developing Fuzzy Traffic Management for
Telecommunication Network Services, 2019 IEEE 15th International Conference on the
Experience of Designing and Application of CAD Systems (CADSM), Polyana, Ukraine,
2019, pp. 1-4. doi: 10.1109/CADSM.2019.8779323
[12] A.Abuhasel, M.A.Khan, A Secure Industrial Internet of Things (IIoT) Framework for
Resource Management in Smart Manufacturing, in IEEE Access, vol. 8, 2020, pp. 117354-
117364. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3004711
[13] A.Nugroho, A.Hangga, I.M.Sudana, SHA-2 and SHA-3 based sequence randomization
algorithm, 2016 2nd International Conference on Science and Technology-Computer (ICST),
Yogyakarta, 2016, pp. 150-154. doi: 10.1109/ICSTC.2016.7877365
[14] A.Kalyankar, C.Kumar, Aadhaar Enabled Secure Private Cloud with Digital Signature as a
Service, 2018 Second International Conference on Electronics, Communication and
Aerospace Technology, Coimbatore, 2018, pp. 533-538. doi: 10.1109/ICECA.2018.8474603
[15] M.Pasyeka, T.Sviridova, I.R Kozak, Mathematical model of adaptive knowledge testing,
2009 5th International Conference on Perspective Technologies and Methods in MEMS
Design, Zakarpattya, 2009, pp. 96-97
[16] M.Medykovskyy, M.Pasyeka, N.Pasyeka, O. Turchyn, Scientific research of life cycle
perfomance of information technology, Paper presented at the Proceedings of the 12th
International Scientific and Technical Conference on Computer Sciences and Information
Technologies, CSIT 2017, 1, 2017, pp. 425-428
[17] M.Nazarkevych, A.Marchuk, L.Vysochan, Ya.Voznyi, H.Nazarkevych, A.Kuza, Ateb-Gabor
Filtering Simulation for Biometric Protection Systems, CPITS 2020, 2020, pp. 14-22.
doi:10.1109/STC-CSIT.2017.809882
[18] H.Mykhailyshyn, N.Pasyeka, V.Sheketa, M.Pasyeka, O.Kondur, M.Varvaruk, Designing
network computing systems for intensive processing of information flows of data, Lecture
Notes on Data Engineering and Communications Technologies, vol.48, 2021, pp. 391- 422.
doi:10.1007/978-3-030-43070-2_18
[19] M.Nazarkevych, N.Lotoshynska, V.Brytkovskyi, S.Dmytruk, V.Dordiak, I.Pikh, Biometric
identification system with ateb-gabor filtering, Paper presented at the 2019 11th International
Scientific and Practical Conference on Electronics and Information Technologies, ELIT 2019
- Proceedings, 2019, pp.15-18. doi:10.1109/ELIT.2019.8892282
[20] P.Singh, S.K.Saroj, A Secure Data Dynamics and Public Auditing Scheme for Cloud Storage,
2020 6th International Conference on Advanced Computing and Communication Systems
(ICACCS), Coimbatore, India, 2020, pp. 695-700. doi:
10.1109/ICACCS48705.2020.9074337.
[21] M.Pasyeka, V.Sheketa, N.Pasieka, S.Chupakhina, I.Dronyuk, System analysis of caching
requests on network computing nodes, Paper presented at the 2019 3rd International
Conference on Advanced Information and Communications Technologies, AICT 2019 -
Proceedings, 2019, pp. 216-222. doi:10.1109/AIACT.2019.8847909
[22] R.K.Pandey, Y.Zhou, B. U.Kota, V.Govindaraju, Deep Secure Encoding for Face Template
Protection, 2016 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition Workshops
(CVPRW), Las Vegas, NV, 2016, pp. 77-83. doi: 10.1109/CVPRW.2016.17
[23] R.Tkachenko, I.Izonin, N.Kryvinska, I.Dronyuk, K.Zub, An approach towards increasing
prediction accuracy for the recovery of missing iot data based on the grnn-sgtm ensemble,
Sensors (Switzerland), 20(9), 2020. doi:10.3390/s20092625
[24] R.Tkachenko, I.Izonin, P.Vitynskyi, N.Lotoshynska, O.Pavlyuk, Development of the non-